financial position or what the results of operations or financial position would
have  been  had  such  transaction  occurred  at the  beginning  of  the  period
presented.

   12

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   December 31, 1997

   Historical
   ----------------------------------
   Churchill Downs   Pro Forma
   Incorporated   RCA   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
ASSETS   --------------- c   --------   -----------   -------------
Current Assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 9,280,233   $   280,576   $(1,000,000) 6   $  8,560,809
   Accounts receivable   7,086,889   291,286   7,378,175
   Other current assets   540,489   339,959   880,448
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -------------
   Total current assets   16,907,611   911,821   (1,000,000)   16,819,432

Other assets   3,219,290   789,174   (22,400) 4   3,986,064

Plant and equipment, net   63,162,767   23,774,583   (1,977,783) 3   84,959,567

Intangibles, net   2,559,140   -   6,965,662  5   9,524,802
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   $85,848,808   $25,475,578   $ 3,965,479   115,289,865
   ===========   ===========   ===========   =============
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
   Accounts payable   $ 5,732,783   $ 1,852,959   $   600,000  6   $  8,185,742
   Accrued expenses   7,937,575   7,937,575
   Dividends payable   3,658,468   3,658,468
   Income taxes payable   186,642   379,497   (379,497) 1   186,642
   Deferred revenue   7,344,830   7,344,830
   Long-term debt, current portion   79,805   328,063   280,064) 2   127,804
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Total current liabilities   24,940,103   2,560,519   (59,561)   27,441,061

Long-term debt, due after
   one year   2,633,164   396,802   (342,008) 2   18,837,958
   16,150,000  6
Outstanding mutuel tickets
   (payable  after one year)   1,625,846   315,303   1,941,149
Deferred compensation   880,098   880,098
Deferred income taxes   2,377,100   6,456,002   (886,000) 4   7,947,102
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   18,499,344   (18,499,344) 7   -
   Common stock   3,614,567   1   (1) 7   8,464,567
   4,850,000  6
   Additional paid in capital   17,861,621   (17,861,621) 7   -
   Retained earnings (deficit)   49,842,930   (20,580,082)   20,580,082  7   49,842,930
   Note receivable for common
   stock   (65,000)   (33,932)   33,932  2   (65,000)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Total stockholders' equity   53,392,497   15,746,952   (10,896,952)   58,242,497
   -----------   ----------   ------------   -------------
   $85,848,808   $25,475,578   $3,965,479)   $115,289,865
   ===========   ===========   ===========   =============

   13

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of December 31, 1997

(1)   To record the elimination of taxes payable not  assumed by CDI.
(2)   To record the elimination of inter company accounts not assumed by CDI.
(3)   To record revaluation of property and equipment acquired to estimated
   fair value.
(4)   To record the revaluation of the deferred tax assets and liabilities t

[…]

(8)   The pro forma adjustments are based on a preliminary  allocation of the
   purchase price. The actual purchase accounting adjustments could differ
   based on the final  appraisal of property and  equipment  and the final
   determination  of  available   elections  related  to  the  income  tax
   treatment of certain  assets  acquired and  liabilities  assumed in the
   transaction.

   14

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the year ended December 31, 1997

   Historical
   ------------------------------
   Churchill Downs   Pro Forma
   Incorporated   RCA   ADJUSTMENTS   6   PRO FORMA
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -----------

Net Revenues .....   $ 118,907,367   $  18,103,308   $137,010,675

Operating expenses:
   Purses .....   39,718,374   6,687,473   46,405,847
   Other direct expenses .....   55,705,722   6,823,494   $   477,357  1   63,300,691
   294,118  3
   95,424,096   13,510,967   771,475   109,706,538
   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------

   Gross profit .....   23,483,271   4,592,341   (771,475)   27,304,137

Selling, general and administrative .....   9,077,983   3,960,305   174,142  2   12,735,073
   (477,357) 1
   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------

   Operating income .....   14,405,288   632,036   (468,260)   14,569,064

Other income(expense):
   Interest income .....   575,084   575,084
   Interest expense .....   (332,117)   (81,421)   (1,018,000) 4   (1,431,538)
   Miscellaneous income .....   325,087   170,509   495,596
   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------
   568,054   89,088   (1,018,000)   (360,858)

Earnings before income tax provision .....   14,973,342   721,124   (1,486,260)   14,208,206

Federal and state income tax
   provision .....   5,824,782   303,500   (524,847) 5   5,603,435
   -------------   -------------   -------------   ------------

Net earnings .....   $   9,148,560   $   417,624   $   (961,413)   $  8,604,771
   =============   =============   =============   ============

Net earnings per share data:
   Basic .....   $   1.25   $   1.15
   Diluted .....   $   1.25   $   1.14

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic .....   7,312,052   200,000   7,512,052
   Diluted .....   7,320,670   200,000   7,520,670

   15

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

(1)   To reclassify depreciation and insurance expense for the Kentucky Horse
   Center  to   operating   expense   to  be   consistent   with  the  CDI
   classification of such expenses.
(2)   To record amortization of goodwill over 40 years.
(3)   To record estimated incremental  depreciation expense based on the fair
   value of property and equipment  which will be  depreciated  over their